

Norton Canes Neighbourhood Area Designation

Norton Canes Parish Council applied to Cannock Chase Council for land within the District Council boundary to be designated as a Neighbourhood Area in November 2017 (in accordance with Regulation 5 of The Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012, as amended). The following information was provided to support the application and is available to view at www.cannockchasedc.gov.uk/planningpolicy:

- A map of the proposed Neighbourhood Area
- An application form submitted by the Parish Council to the District Council, including statements on why the area was appropriate for designation and that the organisation making the application was a 'relevant body'.

The application for the Neighbourhood Area designation was for the whole of the Norton Canes Parish only. The District Council is therefore required to designate the Neighbourhood Area as requested and no public consultation on the application is required (in accordance with the The Neighbourhood Planning Regulations (2012, as amended) Regulation 5A).

On the 10th January 2018, Cannock Chase Council (via delegated authority) resolved to designate the Norton Canes Parish as the **Norton Canes Neighbourhood Area**.

For further information please go to <u>www.cannockchasedc.gov.uk/planningpolicy</u> or telephone 01543 462621 and ask for Planning Policy.

